Draft version December 7, 2021
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62
Slow Cooling and Fast Reinflation for Hot Jupiters
Daniel P. Thorngren,1, 2 Jonathan J. Fortney,3 Eric D. Lopez,4 Travis A. Berger,5 and Daniel Huber5
1Department of Physics, University of California, Santa Cruz
2Institute for Research on Exoplanets (iREx), Université de Montréal, Canada
3Department of Astronomy and Astrophysics, University of California, Santa Cruz
4NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, 8800 Greenbelt Rd, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 602, A107,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629882
Burrows, A., Hubeny, I., Budaj, J., & Hubbard, W. B. 2007,
The Astrophysical Journal, 661, 502, doi: 10.1086/514326
Chabrier, G., & Baraffe, I. 2007, The Astrophysical Journal
Letters, 661, L81, doi: 10.1086/518473
Charbonneau, D., Brown, T. M., Latham, D. W., & Mayor,
M. 2000, The Astrophysical Journal Letters, 529, L45,
doi: 10.1086/312457
Choi, J., Dotter, A., Conroy, C., et al. 2016, The
Astrophysical Journal, 823, 102,
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/102
Demory, B.-O., & Seager, S. 2011, ApJS, 197, 12,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/197/1/12
Dodson-Robinson, S. E. 2012, The Astrophysical Journal,
752, 72, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/752/1/72
Dong, S., Zheng, Z., Zhu, Z., et al. 2014, The Astrophysical
Journal Letters, 789, L3,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/789/1/L3
Dotter, A. 2016, The Astrophysical Journal Supplement
Series, 222, 8, doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/222/1/8
Espinoza, N., Hartman, J. D., Bakos, G. Á., et al. 2019,
The Astronomical Journal, 158, 63,
doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab26bb
Fortney, J. J., Marley, M. S., & Barnes, J. W. 2007, The
Astrophysical Journal, 659, 1661, doi: 10.1086/512120
Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.
2018, Astronomy and Astrophysics, 616, A1,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833051
Gaidos, E., & Mann, A. W. 2013, The Astrophysical
Journal, 762, 41, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/762/1/41
Gelman, A., Carlin, J. B., Stern, H. S., et al. 2014,
Bayesian Data Analysis, third edition edn., Texts in
Statistical Science Series (Boca Raton London New York:
CRC Press, Taylor and Francis Group)
Gelman, A., & Rubin, D. B. 1992, Statist. Sci., 7, 457,
doi: 10.1214/ss/1177011136
Ginzburg, S., & Sari, R. 2016, The Astrophysical Journal,
819, 116, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/2/116
Grunblatt, S. K., Huber, D., Gaidos, E. J., et al. 2016, The
Astronomical Journal, 152, 185,
doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/152/6/185
Grunblatt, S. K., Huber, D., Gaidos, E., et al. 2017, The

Huber, D., Zinn, J., Bojsen-Hansen, M., et al. 2017, The
Astrophysical Journal, 844, 102,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa75ca
Komacek, T. D., Thorngren, D. P., Lopez, E. D., &
Ginzburg, S. 2020, The Astrophysical Journal, 893, 36,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7eb4
Komacek, T. D., & Youdin, A. N. 2017, The Astrophysical
Journal, 844, 94, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7b75
Laughlin, G., Crismani, M., & Adams, F. C. 2011, The
Astrophysical Journal Letters, 729, L7,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/729/1/L7
Livingston, J. H., Crossfield, I. J. M., Petigura, E. A., et al.
2018, The Astronomical Journal, 156, 277,
doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aae778
Lopez, E. D., & Fortney, J. J. 2016, The Astrophysical
Journal, 818, 4, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/818/1/4
Menou, K. 2012, The Astrophysical Journal, 745, 138,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/138
Miller, N., & Fortney, J. J. 2011, The Astrophysical Journal
Letters, 736, L29, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/736/2/L29
Perna, R., Menou, K., & Rauscher, E. 2010, The
Astrophysical Journal, 724, 313,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/724/1/313
Santos, N. C., Sousa, S. G., Mortier, A., et al. 2013,

Astronomical Journal, 131, 1163, doi: 10.1086/498708
Socrates, A. 2013, arXiv:1304.4121 [astro-ph].
Teske, J. K., Thorngren, D., Fortney, J. J., Hinkel, N., &
Brewer, J. M. 2019, The Astronomical Journal, 158, 239,
doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab4f79
Thorngren, D. P., & Fortney, J. J. 2018, The Astronomical
Journal, 155, 214, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aaba13
Tremblin, P., Chabrier, G., Mayne, N. J., et al. 2017, The
Astrophysical Journal, 841, 30,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6e57
Weiss, L. M., Marcy, G. W., Rowe, J. F., et al. 2013, The
Astrophysical Journal, 768, 14,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/14
Wu, Y., & Lithwick, Y. 2013, The Astrophysical Journal,
763, 13, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/763/1/13
Youdin, A. N., & Mitchell, J. L. 2010, The Astrophysical
Journal, 721, 1113, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/721/2/1113